
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Debbie Oldham 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

1 

 

 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 27th November, 2023 
at 10.30 am 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 
 
 

G Almass 
J Dowson 
H Bithell 
M France-Mir 
(Chair) 
J Heselwood 
P Wray 
 

C Hart-Brooke 
 

S Firth 
M Robinson 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Independent Member 
 
L Wild 
 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid 19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are inclusive and accessible for all. If 
you are intending to observe a public meeting in-person, please advise us in advance by 
email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk) of any specific access requirements, or if you 
have a Personal Emergency Evacuation Plan (PEEP) that we need to take into account. 
Please state the name, date and start time of the committee meeting you will be observing 
and include your full name and contact details. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting.  To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (link below) 
ahead of the meeting.  The webcast will become available at the commencement of the 
meeting: Council and democracy (leeds.gov.uk) 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=161&MId=12312&Ver=4


 

2 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).  
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal mus
[...]
nts are up to date, fit for 
purpose, effectively communicated and routinely 
complied with. The Committee is asked to consider 
the ongoing work to review and refine the Council’s 
“procure to payment” processes as part of the Core 
Business Transformation Programme (the P2P 
Review) in order maintain effective procurement 
support and practices, including appropriate 
training and guidance, and efficient systems and 
processes. 
 

15 - 
30 



 

4 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  ANNUAL ASSURANCE REPORT ON 
CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
ARRANGEMENTS 
 
The annual report of the Director of Strategy and 
Resources presents assurances to the Corporate 
Governance & Audit Committee on the 
effectiveness of the council’s corporate 
performance management arrangements. 
 

31 - 
50 

10   
 

  ANNUAL ASSURANCE REPORT ON RISK AND 
RESILIENCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
The report of the Director of Strategy and 
Resources provides the Corporate Governance & 
Audit Committee with assurances relating to the 
adequacy of the risk and resilience controls 
currently in place in the council; that they are up to 
date, fit for purpose, embedded and routinely 
applied. 
 

51 - 
88 

11   
 

  ANNUAL ASSURANCE REPORT ON 
FINANCIAL AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
 
The annual report of the Chief Officer Financial 
Services sets out the standing arrangements for 
financial management and treasury management 
within the Council and provides evidence of 
compliance over the reporting period from 
November 2022 to October 2023. 
 

89 - 
128 

12   
 

  GRANT THORNTON RECEIPT OF EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS ICT REPORT 
 
The report of the Chief Finance Officer presents 
Grant Thornton’s IT Audit Report for the 2022/23 
financial year, which is attached as Appendix 1. 
The IT Audit Report is undertaken in support of the 
audit of the financial statements, and covers the 
control environment for the Council’s main financial 
systems. 
 

129 - 
148 



 

5 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023-24 
 
This report presents the work programme for the 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee, 
setting out future business for the Committee’s 
agenda, together with details of when items will be 
presented. 
 

149 - 
154 

14   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the next meeting of the Corporate 
Governance and Audit Committee will be on 
Monday 5th February 2024 at 10.30am 
 

 

 
Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the 
proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the 
front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 
a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 
b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 27th November, 2023 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Monday, 25th September, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M France-Mir in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, J Dowson, H Bithell, 
C Hart-Brooke, T Smith, P Wray and 
S Firth 
 

INDEPENDENT 
MEMBER: 
 

L Wild 

 
 
 

28 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

29 Exem
[...]
 issues that 
the Members had concerns with. It was noted that officers would take the 
comments on board for the development of the 2024/25 work programme. 
 

Page 12



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 27th November, 2023 

 

Members acknowledged that there is a review ongoing relating to Special 
Educational Needs and queried whether a report was going to be received by 
Committee in relation to this review, Officers advised that following the 
conclusion of this review should the conclusion of this review result in 
changes to processes or policies then this will be considered for inclusion in 
the Committees workplan. 
 
RESOLVED - To consider and approve the work programme and meeting 
dates at Appendix A. 
 
 

40 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting of Corporate Governance and 
Audit Committee will be Monday 27th November 2023, at 10.30am. 
 
The meeting concluded at 11:35am. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Brief summary 

 

Recommendations 

a) Consider and note the assurances provided in this report from the review, assessment and 
on-going monitoring carried out; 

b) Note that the Head of Procurement and Commercial Services has reached the opinion that 
procurement policies and practices are up to date, fit for purpose, and effectively 
communicated; and 

c) Note the ongoing P2P Review. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Procurement Assurance Report 2022/23 

Date: 27th November 2023 

Report of: Head of Procurement and Commercial Services 

Report to: Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Kieron Dennett 

Tel: 07891 277261 

This is the annual report of the Head of Procurement and Commercial Services to the 
Committee, concerning the Council’s procurement function, and provides assurances that the 
Council’s a
[...]
al services.  It will be fed back in the January reports to 

all services if this is felt to be a requirement, and any new services will be captured through communication links with Directorate 

Leadership Teams. 

 Within the template audit report, RET have included standard text to feedback a consistent message to all critical services about work 

flows and management during power outage and loss. 

 Plans had previously not followed a programme for review and update, with all plans having different review schedules.  All plans have 

been updated in 2023 and have agreed to an annual review period, which will be undertaken in April/May each year.  The first 

occurrence of this schedule will be in 2024, if there are plans overdue review by the end of May then this will be chased by the 

dedicated Directorate Emergency Planning Officer, if by June this has still not been undertaken then the Directorate Leadership Team 

will be made aware and it highlighted as a risk.   

 

P
age 88



 
 

 

 

Brief summary 

 

Recommendations 
a) Corporate Governance and Audit Committee are asked to note the Chief Officer (Financial 

Services) assurances that  

a. In respect of both Financial Management and Treasury Management that appropriate 

systems and procedures are in place to ensure that there is sound financial 

management and control across the Authority; and 

b. the arrangements set out in the Chief Finance Officer protocol have been complied 

with. 

 

 

 

 

 

Annual Assurance report on Financial and Treasury 
Management  

Date:         27th November 2023 

Report of:   The Chief Officer – Financial Services 

Report to:   Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Richard Ellis/David 

Brown Tel: 37 87814/ 37 89207 

This annual report sets out the standing arrangements for financial management and 
treasury 
[...]

November 2022, three indicators were awaiting a commentary from the service. In order that both officers and Members fully understand 

performance, we recommend that commentary is available on all KPIs at the time of reporting. 

124. It is important to appreciate that both External and Internal Audit also review our budget and budget monitoring arrangements in order to 

assess whether they are satisfied that, in all significant respects, the Council has put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, 

efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  

125. The Chief Financial Services Officer meets with Grant Thornton on a monthly basis to review progress on the delivery of a balanced budget 

position and the actions being taken to deliver a sustainable financial position for the years covered by the current approved Medium Term 

Financial Strategy. 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

 

Internal Audit 

126. The Treasury Management systems of control and compliance with those controls are audited on a regular basis by Internal Audit and the 

results of this audit are reported to the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee.  

P
age 120



 

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT – STATEMENT OF INTERNAL CONTROL 

 

Benchmarking 

127. Structured benchmarking is not undertaken as the individual authorities can be widely divergent due to historic decisions taking place within 

each authority. In addition, it is important to note the Prudential Indicator system in place for all Local Authorities should not be used for 

benchmarking purposes and this is explicitly stated within the CIPFA code itself.  

128. Core Cities benchmarking. Some benchmarking is undertaken on an ad-hoc basis and a recent exercise was undertaken on a Councillor 

request in relation to the level of external debt against the value of fixed assets. Also, from time to time the Core Cities Treasury 

Management group will provide and collate comparative debt and investment statis
[...]
ment of Internal Control docx

	12 Grant Thornton Receipt of External Auditors ICT Report
	GT IT Audit Report [Final]
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6: Section 3:€Overview of IT audit findings
	Slide 7: IT general controls assessment findings
	Slide 8: IT general controls assessment findings
	Slide 9: IT general controls assessment findings
	Slide 10: SAP controls assessment findings
	Slide 11: SAP controls assessment findings
	Slide 12: Section 4: Review of findings raised in prior year
	Slide 13: Review of findings raised in prior year
	Slide 14: Review of findings raised in prior year
	Slide 15: Review of findings raised in prior year
	Slide 16


	13 Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Work Programme 2023-24
	FINAL Appendix A - 2324 Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 12th February, 2024 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Monday, 27th November, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M France-Mir in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, J Dowson, H Bithell, 
C Hart-Brooke, J Heselwood, P Wray, 
S Firth and M Robinson 
 

INDEPENDENT 
MEMBER: 
 

L Wild 

 
 
 

41 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

42 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

43 Late Items  
 

With the permission of the Chair items had been added to the agenda in 
relation to Grant Thornton Annual Report 2022/23 and Grant Thornton 
Updated Interim Audit Findings Report 2021/22. It was noted that these would 
be taken as Agenda Items 13 and 14. 
 

44 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interests were made at the meeting. 
 

45 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies. 
 

46 Minutes of the Previous Meeting- 25th September 2023  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th September 2023, 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

47 Matters Arising From The Minutes  
 

There were no matters outstanding. 
 
 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 12th February, 2024 

 

48 Procurement Assurance Report 2022-23  
 

The report was presented by the Head of Procurement and Commercial 
Services.  
 
The Committee were informed of the following points: 

 It was noted that the report for 2022/23 was the same as last year with 
high inflation and increased demand for services. Members were 
advised that compliance was still strong and there were no issues to 
report. 

 Members noted that the arrangements for procurement were still 
robust, and advice was provided to services. 

 Council’s Contract Procedure Rules (CPR’s) which are reviewed each 
year were currently undergoing a comprehensive refresh as part of a 
broader review of the Council’s Constitution with a view to simplifying 
and making them more user friendly. 

 The Committee were advised that spend for local suppliers and SME’s 
was slightly down on the previous year. Members were informed that 
new recruits had been appointed to assist with all aspects of Social 
Value activity. 

 It was noted that the P2P Review was still ongoing. 
 
Responding to questions from Members the following information was 
provided: 

 The Committee were advised that any spend over £10,000 is published 
to the register on YORtender. It was noted that at present 6 contracts 
were not currently on YORtender. Progress was monitored, and this 
information could be sent to the Committee. 

 Members noted that Equality, Diversity and Inclusivity (EDI) were taken 
into account in relation to Social Value contracts. Members were 
advised that waivers were only used in exceptional circumstances. The 
Committee were informed that the operational service was responsible 
for contract management, budget, and service provision, however, 
advice and assistance was provided by The Procurement and 
Commercial Service if required.  

 The Procurement and Commercial Service provided training and 
awareness courses. 

 The Committee were informed that the Council can hold providers and 
suppliers to account for poor performance and service. 

 Information in relation to Go4Growth was not available at the meeting 
but would be provided to the Committee. 

 In relation to local suppliers, it was acknowledged that work was 
required to liaise with the local market, so they were aware that they 
can contract with the Council. The Committee requested a briefing 
paper on how the service plans to communicate with the local market 
so that the Council has assurance that it is comfortable with the 
process for communication. It was recognised that communication was 
used effectively and that there was a need to cast the net wider. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 12th February, 2024 

 

 The Committee noted that local suppliers come from Leeds and the 
West Yorkshire region. 

 The Committee noted that a report in relation to Social Value was due 
to go to the relevant Scrutiny Board in the New Year. 

 Confirmation was given that the P2P Review was still ongoing as per 
recommendations of the LGA Peer Review. This would form part of the 
overall Core Business Transformation Programme. 

 It was recognised that as part of the Internal Control different questions 
had been used from the previous year. It was noted that Contract 
Management had improved across the Council, Information on the 
questions used this year and in previous years would be checked and 
provided to the Committee. 

 Members were advised that the CPR’s would be ready by the end of 
the financial year and would be user friendly. It was noted that officers 
had capabilities to manage contracts and were updated through the 
newsletter, training, and awareness courses and any through appraisal 
system. 

 When contracts are in place they are monitored and reviewed some on 
a quarterly basis or annually with the service. 

 
RESOLVED – To: 

a) Consider and note the assurances provided in the report from the 
review, assessment, and on-going monitoring.  

b) Note that the Head of Procurement and Commercial Services has 
reached the opinion that procurement policies and practices are up to 
date, fit for purpose, and effectively communicated. 

c) Note the ongoing P2P Review.  
 

49 Annual Assurance Report on Corporate Performance Management 
Arrangements  

 
The report of the Director of Strategy and Resources presented assurance to 
the Committee on the effectiveness of the Council’s corporate performance 
management arrangements. 
 
The Committee were provided with the following information: 

 The introduction of the Best City Ambition, adopted by full Council in 
February 2022, had necessitated a review of the performance 
framework and the KPI’S routinely reported to CLT, Executive Board 
and Scrutiny. 

 Following transitional arrangements introduced for 2022/23, a single list 
of KPI’s is being refined through discussions with services and scrutiny 
chairs to ensure there are appropriate measures to routinely monitor 
and measure the Council’s performance. It was noted that associated 
systems and processes are also being reviewed at the same time to 
ensure efficiency and robustness. 

 The Committee were advised that Oflog had outlined a list of KPI’s for 
which the Council will be required to submit data. 

 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 12th February, 2024 

 

Responding to questions from the Members the Committee were provided 
with the following information: 

 These performance indicators look at performance at a high level it 
would only be indicators such as repairs indicators that would be 
investigated to a lower level. Corporate and personal performance 
indicators are used to look at performance of the workforce and 
individuals, this is done through Health and Safety, Appraisals and 
the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board. Extra provision is 
provided at a local level for personal performance using the ‘Golden 
Thread’ approach of top to bottom and bottom to top framework 
which is complex. Where issues are identified these are dealt with 
through the appraisal system. It was noted that there had been 
positive feedback from the staff survey. 

 The KPI’s will inform CLT by identifying any issues and raised for 
discussion at relevant meetings. Services and Directorates raise 
matters about areas where improvement is required and report on 
any actions being taken to address falling performance. 

 It was noted that the Survey of Internal Control had shown that 
performance management was ‘well embedded’ by 93% of 
respondents. The Committee were informed that the questions in the 
survey had been slightly different to the previous years’ questions. It 
was acknowledged that this was a wider ranging review with services 
and conversations with Scrutiny Board Chairs. 

 Benchmarking analysis is provided within the performance report. 
Comparisons with other core cities is used and most services are well 
established for benchmarking data. The data is fed into CLT. 

 In relation to the Contact Centre KPI’s any key issues are fed through 
to CLT. It was noted that comparisons for previous years was 
needed. 

 It was recognised that the list of indicators from Oflog would provide 
some uniformity. It was noted that these would be reported to Oflog 
on an annual basis. 

 The Committee requested comparative information for year on year 
from the Survey of Internal Control. 

 Members were advised that a report was due to Scrutiny in relation to 
the Contact Centre, but the Council was waiting for Oflog to provide 
guidance on what would be required. 

 The Committee noted that the HR assurance report would be coming 
to this Committee in March 2024. 

 
RESOLVED – To receive the report and the attached Appendix 1 as together 
providing key forms of assurance on the robustness of the authority’s 
corporate performance management arrangements. 
 
 

50 Annual Assurance Report on Risk and Resilience Arrangements  
 

The report of the Director of Strategy and Resources provided the Committee 
with assurances relating to the adequacy of the risk and resilience controls 
currently in place in the Council. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 12th February, 2024 

 

 
The Committee were informed of the following points: 

 Risk and resilience cover three inter-related areas of Risk 
Management, Emergency Planning and Business Continuity 
Management. This is at Corporate, Directorate and operational level. 

 The service works with a wide range of stakeholders and attends a 
number of boards and team meetings to discuss risk and resilience 
matters. 

 There has been an increased demand in risk training given the new 
challenges and new risks. 

 Following a recent exercise to compare the strategic risks on Core 
Cities risk registers, key contacts from the local authorities will be 
meeting regularly to discuss risk management including best practice, 
emerging risks and lessons learned which will be useful going forward. 

 Following a recent Internal Audit review of our risk management 
arrangements, we will be documenting lessons learned from the 
Internal and external sources in relation to risk. This will enable us to 
provide more evidence that any lessons learned are being considered. 

 In relation to Appendix 2 it was noted that this is the same as last year 
with the level of engagement positive and fully embedded. 

 Resilience emergency planning is publicly available and on the 
Council’s website. 

 X formerly known as Twitter is used to communicate on a number of 
issues including adverse weather conditions, incidents, awareness 
campaigns and pollution alerts. 

 The service has a link to the National Power Grid to be alerted of 
power outages.  

 An induction session had been provided to Members in May 2023, and 
the service had delivered sessions in Autumn and there was also one 
scheduled for January 2024. Training had also been delivered to the 
Community Committee Chairs Forum. Members were also advised of 
training sessions which included role play for emergency evacuation 
and setting up of reception centres. It was noted that the Council had 
received a Gold Paw Print Award for this. 

 An event had taken place to re-launch the Business Continuity Network 
which had focused on Martyn’s Law which had been part of the King’s 
Speech at Parliament. This event is to be a bi-annual event going 
forward. 

 Audit had highlighted weaknesses in business continuity awareness 
and training. Therefore, the service is assessing business continuity 
plans and will be addressing any weaknesses through training and 
awareness courses, to ensure robust planning and to meet legislative 
duty. 

 
Responding to questions from the Members the Committee were provided 
with the following information: 

 It was acknowledged that the risk map has a large focus on financial 
issues which included staffing. The risk map is reviewed by Corporate 
Leadership Team on a regular basis. It was recognised that the Council 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 12th February, 2024 

 

cannot be risk averse as there is a need to take some risks, but they 
need to be regularly reviewed and managed. 

 The Committee were advised that work was ongoing with IDS to 
address risk appetite and tolerance levels on IT issues including cyber 
risk. It was noted that training was required in this area. 

 It was acknowledged that financial risks effect all parts of the Council, 
but the Council has a robust Financial Strategy and where areas of risk 
are identified they are reviewed, and RAG rated. Transformation teams 
support implementation of any actions that are required. 

 Members requested information on risk trends for future meetings. 

 It was noted that on resilience day exercises a code word is built into 
the exercise which would send an alert that a real incident had 
occurred and stop the exercise. 

 It was noted that in December the service is due to meet with 
colleagues in IDS to draw up a plan should a major incident occur.  

 Members were advised that new updates were required for continuity 
plans. Next year members of the community were to come together 
with the service to draw up robust local area plans. 

 
RESOLVED - To receive the annual report on the Council’s risk and resilience 
arrangements and note the assurances in support of their next Annual 
Governance Statement.    
 

51 Annual Assurance report on Financial and Treasury Management  
 

The report of the Chief Officer Financial Services set out the standing 
arrangements for financial management and treasury management within the 
Council and provided evidence of compliance over the reporting period from 
November 2022 to October 2023. 
 
The Committee were informed of the following points: 

 It was noted that this report fulfilled the Chief Finance Officers Protocol 
which forms part of the Council’s Constitution to report to the 
Committee on an annual basis. 

 Members were informed that given the financial challenges that the 
Council faces as set out in the medium and long term financial strategy 
it is appropriate that the Council has appropriate financial and treasury 
management arrangements in place. 

 The treasury management governance is appropriate, and the Council 
is operating within its governance framework and as such is complying 
with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of practice, Prudential 
Code and updated guidance notes. 

 It was noted that the report was similar to previous years as it 
describes democratic and officer oversight of financial arrangements 
and framework as set out in the Constitution and details documents 
that are used and the key processes. 

 The changes were highlighted as being: 
o Oflog changes which were level of reserves, level of debt of the 

authority and referenced in performance indicators.  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 12th February, 2024 

 

o Replacement of FMS, with Microsoft Dynamics being 
implemented in the new financial year 2024/25. 

o In terms of independent scrutiny, the report picked up key 
findings of the Grant Thornton 2021/22 report. It was 
acknowledged that this part of the report would be superseded 
by an updated report from Grant Thornton. 

 

In response to questions from the Committee the following information was 
provided: 

 Clarification was provided to Members on how the survey of internal 
control was approached and it was noted that there was 97% response 
rate. 

 It was confirmed that stocks and stores would be tied into the new 
finance system. 

 It was noted that the Chief Officer Financial Services meets with 
external auditors Grant Thornton on a monthly basis to review progress 
on the delivery of a balanced budget position and actions being taken 
to deliver a sustainable financial position for the years covered by the 
current approved Medium Term Financial Strategy. The Chief Officer 
also reports to Executive Board monthly and the financial position is 
also discussed at Scrutiny. 

 
RESOLVED – To note the Chief Officer Financial Services assurances that: 

a. In respect of both Financial Management and Treasury Management 
that appropriate systems and procedures are in place to ensure that 
there is sound financial management and control across the Authority; 
and 

b. The arrangements set out in the Chief Finance Officer protocol have 
been complied with. 

 
 

52 Grant Thornton Receipt of External Auditors ICT Report  
 

The report of the Chief Finance Officer presented Grant Thornton’s IT Audit 
Report for the 2022/23 financial year. The Auditor’s report was attached at 
Appendix 1. 
 
The Committee were informed that there were some issues, and these had 
been expanded on under the recommendations within the report. It was noted 
that one of the recommendations related to user administration arrangements 
for the financial ledger. However, officers had reviewed the current 
arrangements and were satisfied that they are appropriate for the existing 
system. The service is in the process of introducing a new financial 
management system and the future user administration arrangements would 
be specific to it, and different from those needed for the old system. 
 
Members noted that there was no material impact on the accounts. 
 
RESOLVED – To receive the IT Audit Report presented by Grant Thornton 
and to note the recommendations which have been made. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 12th February, 2024 

 

 
53 Grant Thornton Annual Report 2022/23  
 

The report of the Chief Finance Officer presented Grant Thornton’s Annual 
Auditors Report for 2022/23. 
 
The Annual Report gave the audit findings relating to the Council’s value for 
money arrangements. It was noted that the report did not identify any 
statutory recommendations but did make two key recommendations and a 
number of other recommendations for improvement. 
 
Grant Thornton’s Annual Report was appended to the report at Appendix 1. 
 
The external auditors presented the Annual Report 2022/23, providing the 
following information: 

 The value for money audit had looked at wider issues this year whilst 
consider if the Council had put in place proper arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

 It was noted that on page 9 of the supplementary information pack 
there was a summary of findings including 2 key issues, with a number 
of recommendations listed. 

 The auditor highlighted page 11 of the pack which related to 
Governance and Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness. It 
was recognised that nationally this was a challenging area linked to 
Government funding, overspend and off set against resources. It was 
acknowledged that the Chief Officer was aware of the challenges and 
what the Council needed to do. 

 There were seven recommendations across themes. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer informed the Committee that there were two key 
recommendations and the Council had already done some work around 
improvements. It was recognised that Reserves needed to be built up over a 
few years and the Council has had a managed approach to raise these over 
the last few years. It was acknowledged that the Council was not the only one 
to face the challenges outlined, and that this was a national issue for local 
authorities. 
 
The Committee were informed that increased social care costs in Children’s 
Services had been built into the budget and the latest projection for the 
current year was due to go to Executive Board in December. 
 
It was noted: 

 The Council had clear and robust financial plans. 

 The function of asset management was in a good position. 

 Improvements would be delivered through the new financial 
management system. 

 There had been challenges for the service with a number of audits all 
at once. 

 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 12th February, 2024 

 

RESOLVED – To receive the Annual Auditor’s Report presented by Grant 
Thornton and to note the recommendations which have been made.  
 

54 Grant Thornton Updated Interim Audit Findings Report 2021/22  
 

The report of the Chief Finance Officer presented an update Grant Thornton’s 
Interim Audit Findings Report for their audit of the Council’s 2021/22 
statement of Accounts. Their report was attached as Appendix 1. 
 
The external Auditors presented their report explaining that the updates since 
the previous report had been presented in blue text in Appendix 1. 
 
It was noted that the external auditors were working with officers in Finance to 
resolve the 2021/22 audit of the accounts as soon as possible. 
 
Responding to a question from the Committee it was noted that in relation to 
the group account disclosure, the Finance Team would be looking to expand 
the disclosure in the final version in the 2021/22 statement of accounts. 
 
RESOLVED -  To receive the Interim Audit Findings Report presented by 
Grant Thornton and to note the recommendations made. 
 
 

55 Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Work Programme 2023-24  
 

The report of the Chief Officer, Financial Services presented the work 
programme for the Committee, setting out future business for the Committee’s 
agenda, together with details of items to be presented. 
 
Members were advised that moving forward there would be a survey to the 
Committee. 
 
The Chair asked Members to email her with any additional items they may 
wish to consider at future meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – To consider and approve the work programme and meeting 
dates at Appendix A.  
CHAIRS CLOSING COMMENTS 
 
The Chair wished the Members of Committee a Merry Christmas. 
 

56 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting of Corporate Governance and 
Audit Committee is scheduled for Monday 5th February 2024 at 10.30am.   


